Recommandation 
68. Je recommande au Conseil d’administration d’approuver le financement proposé par 

la résolution suivante:  

DÉCIDE: que le Fonds accordera à la République populaire du Bangladesh un 

prêt à des conditions mixtes d’un montant de trente-sept millions quatre cent 

quatre-vingt-trois mille droits de tirage spéciaux (37 483 000 DTS), soit 

approximativement cinquante et un millions trois cent quatre-vingt-huit mille 

dollars des États-Unis (51 388 000 USD), qui sera régi par des modalités et 

conditions conformes en substance aux modalités et conditions indiquées dans 

le présent rapport. 

Le Président 

Alvaro Lario 

Negotiated financing agreement 

NEGOTIATED TEXT 

14/10/2025 

LOAN NO.

[...]

3. The Fund shall provide a loan (the “Loan” or “Financing”) to the Borrower which the 

Borrower shall use to implement the Project in accordance with the terms and 

conditions of this Agreement. 

Section B 

1. The amount of the Financing is Thirty-Seven Million Four Hundred Eighty-Three 

Thousand Special Drawing Rights (SDR 37 483 000). 

2. The Financing is granted on blend terms and shall be subject to interest on the principal 

amount outstanding and a service charge as determined by the Fund at the date of 

approval of the Financing by the Fund’s Executive Board. The interest rate and service

[...]

Bangladesh Bank and approved by IFAD. The Borrower shall inform the Fund of the 

officials authorized to operate the Project Account. 

9. The Borrower shall ensure, through the Lead Project Agency for the Loan as defined in 

Section C of this Agreement, that Sixty-Nine Million Five Hundred Eighty-Four 

Thousand United States Dollars (USD 69 584 000) from the Borrower’s own resources 

are made available to the Project. 

Section C 

1. The Lead Project Agency shall be the Palli Karma-Sahayak Foundation (PKSF). The 

Financial Institutions Division (FID) of the Ministry of Finance (MoF) will be the